ALT IIING SM 06-20
All rights reserved © ALTRONIC, LLC 2020 1
Service Manual
Altronic IIING Ignition System Units
Medium Engines, 2-16 Cylinders
Form ALT IIING SM 11-20
ALT IIING SM 11-20
All rights reserved © ALTRONIC, LLC 2020 2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION ITEM PAGE
1.0 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 3
2.0 PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND SPECIFICATION 4
2.1 Parts List – Alternator 4
2.2 Part Number Designation 5
2.3 Unit Specifications 6
2.4 Connection Specifications 6
2.5 Bearing Fit Tolerances 7
3.0 PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS 7
3.1 Voltage Test 7
3.2 Operating Test 7
3.3 Timing Specifications 7-9
4.0 TROUBLESHOOTING 10
4.1 Oscilloscope Tests 11
5.0 SERVICE – ALTERNATOR SECTION 12
5.1 Disassembly – Coupling 12
5.2 Disassembly – Flange Mount Unit 12
5.3 Disassembly – Stator 12
5.4 Disassembly – Bearings 12
5.5 Parts Replacement 13
5.6 Reassembly – Front Housing Assembly 13
5.7 Reassembly – Alternator 14
5.8 Reassembly – Flange Mount Unit 15
5.9 Reassembly – Coupling 15
5.10 Reassembly – Back Cover to Alternator 15
6.0 SERVICE – ASSEMBLY TOOLS 16
7.0 OPERATIONAL TEST 16
IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE:
PROPER INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE,
REPAIR AND OPERATION OF THIS EQUIP-
MENT IS ESSENTIAL. THE RECOMMEND-
ED PRACTICES CONTAINED HEREIN
SHOULD BE FOLLOWED WITHOUT DEVIA-
TION. AN IMPROPERLY INSTALLED OR
OPERATING IGNITION SYSTEM COULD
CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY TO OPERA-
TORS OR OTHER NEARBY PERSONNEL.
ALT IIING SM 11-20
All rights reserved © ALTRONIC, LLC 2020 3
1.0 ALTRONIC IIING IGNITION SYSTEM – DESCRIPTION
 Altronic IIING is an alternator-powered, electronic ignition system. All electronic parts are mounted to the back cover which
disconnects from the alternator section as a module.
 The alternator (A) provides the power to charge the energy storage capacitor (B). A separate pickup coil (C) and SCR (D) are
used for each of the system’s outputs, which usually correspond to each engine cylinder. A rotating timer arm (E), driven
through speed-reducing gears, passes over the pickup coils to trigger the SCR switches to the on state in sequence. This
releases the capacitor’s stored energy to the ignition coils, which step up the voltage to fire the spark plugs.
CROSS-SECTIONAL VIEW — ALTRONIC IIING UNIT
A – Alternator
B – Energy Storage Capacitor
C – Magnet Holder
D – Distribution Gears
E – PCB
A
B
CD
E
Note
When upgrading an older alternator
with an Altronic IIING back cover,
please remove this plastic clip from
the housing to enable proper fit of
new cover.
ALT IIING SM 11-20
All rights reserved © ALTRONIC, LLC 2020 4
2.0 PARTS IDENTIFICATION AND SPECIFICATION
2.1 PARTS LIST
 Reference numbers with a letter suffix are part of an assembly of the same number without a suffix. Example: (1a) is part of (1).
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2 310392 GASKET
5 302106 LABEL
6 502226 LABEL
10 902541 SCREW 8-32
11 901326 WASHER #8
12 902836 SCREW 1/4-20
13 900431 LOCKWASHER 1/4